



July 16, 2025

## **Sonoma County Water Agency Supplement to Request for Statements of Qualifications**

### **Deadline for Submission**

2:00 p.m., Wednesday, July 30, 2025

**RE: SUPPLEMENT NO. 03 TO REQUEST FOR STATEMENTS OF QUALIFICATIONS FOR  
ENGINEERING SERVICES**

This Supplement forms a part of and modifies the Request for Statements of Qualifications dated July 1, 2025.

### **1. INTRODUCTION**

1.1. No changes.

### **2. PASS/FAIL REQUIREMENTS**

2.1. No changes.

### **3. BACKGROUND**

3.1. No changes.

4. **MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS**

4.1. No changes.

5. **PREVAILING WAGES**

5.1. No changes.

6. **LOCAL SERVICE PROVIDER PREFERENCE**

6.1. No changes.

7. **LIVING WAGE**

7.1. No changes.

8. **SUBMITTAL OF SOQS**

8.1. No changes.

9. **EVALUATION**

9.1. No changes.

10. **CONTACTS**

10.1. No changes.

11. **QUESTION(S)/ANSWER(S)**

11.1. Sonoma Water responses to questions are for the purposes of interpretation and clarification of the Request for Statements of Qualifications and shall not be construed as changing, superseding, or contradicting any express term in the Request for Statements of Qualifications. Questions received are listed below.

- a. Question: We have a question in response to the recent Supplement 2 released:

Question h in supplement 2 says "**Question:** We work with subcontractors to perform supporting services like geotechnical and surveying. Should we include those subs in our SOQ, do you have on-call agreements/contracts with geotechnical and surveying firms with whom you would contract directly, or would we be able to propose subs on a project-by-project basis?

**Answer:** Please do not include qualifications of subconsultants or subcontractors at this time."

Prime firms typically collaborate with teaming partners for services needed to cover all of the area-specific services of the RFQ. It's not clear whether the above question relates to these kinds of teaming partners or non-area-specific

services (e.g., surveying). Are we allowed to include teaming partners in our submittal to comprehensively cover all services requested in the RFQ?

**Answer:** Please do not include qualifications of subconsultants or subcontractors at this time for work and services not provided by your company.

Sincerely,

Kent Gylfe, P.E.  
Director of Engineering

c: Aaron Fulton  
Rochelle Mueller

rw: s:\clerical\pinks\07-14-25\2425-116 rfq supplement 3.docx

Attachment 1

DECLARATION OF LOCAL BUSINESS FOR SERVICES

No changes.